

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.1:14-cv-01668 (KBJ)
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her)	
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED)	FILED UNDER SEAL
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
and)	
)	
MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D.,)	
in her official capacity as)	
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS,)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC AND)	
WEST-WARD PHARMACEUTICAL CORP.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants.)	

**REDACTED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. FDA’s Approval of Mitigare is Arbitrary and Capricious Because The Agency Acted Contrary to Previous Determinations Without Sufficient Justification.....	1
A. FDA Inexplicably Departed From Its Low-Dose Labeling Requirement For Acute Gout Flares.....	3
B. FDA Inexplicably Departed From Requiring Specific Dosage Information Tied To Proven Instances of Drug-Drug Interaction.....	5
II. FDA’s Approval of Mitigare Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because Mitigare Is Not Safe Under the Conditions Prescribed, Recommended, or Suggested in Mitigare’s Label.....	8
III. FDA Violated Its Own Rules By Failing to Require Hikma to Reference Colcrys [®] In Its Application.....	11
A. Colcrys [®] Was the Most Appropriate Drug for Hikma to Reference.....	12
B. FDA Improperly Relied on Colcrys [®] Data Even Though It Was Not a Referenced Drug.....	14
IV. Takeda Has Shown Irreparable Harm.....	17
V. The Public Interest Strongly Favors The Requested Relief.....	22
VI. Injunctive Relief Will Not Burden FDA’s Or Hikma’s Legitimate Interests.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alf v. Donley</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	21
<i>Am. Meat Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>AstraZeneca LP v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp.2d 579 (D.N.J. 2009).....	20
<i>Bank of New York v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	20
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enterprise Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21
<i>Communications and Control, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>ConverDyn v. Moniz</i> , 2014 WL 4477555 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2014).....	18
<i>Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
<i>CTS Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Doe v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	22

Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....8

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....2

Friedman v. Sebelius,
686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....2

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....22

Fund for Animals v. Clark,
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....19

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....19

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....2

Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Califano,
453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978).....21

Informatics Corp. v. United States,
40 Fed. Cl. 508 (1998).....21

Lone Mtn. Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

Nalco Co. v. EPA,
786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....22

Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....21

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....24

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2758603 (D.D.C. June 18, 2014).....24

Par Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. TWI Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
2014 WL 3956024 (D. Md. 2014).....20

Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala,
974 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1997).....20

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Silver State Land, LLC v. Beaudreau</i> , 2014 WL 3670029 (D.D.C. July 24, 2014).....	2
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)	22
<i>Weston v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 78 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Woerner v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1990)	21
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	8, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	19
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6).....	3
21 CFR. § 201.57(c)(13)(i)(C).....	7
